
Rev 05-2024  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE  AMENDMENT Page 1 of 2  

THIRD AMENDMENT 

This Amendment is made and entered into on the date last executed below (“Effective Date”), by 

and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 

“County,” and Halff Associates, Inc., Tampa, FL hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” (individually 

referred to as “Party”, collectively “Parties”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement on May 24, 2022, pursuant 

to Pinellas County Contract No. 22-0056 (hereinafter “Agreement”) pursuant to which the Contractor agreed 

to provide Professional Engineering Services for County to develop new wastewater collection systems 

located in in unincorporated Pinellas County; and 

WHEREAS, Section twenty-five (25) of the Agreement permits modification by mutual written 

agreement of the parties; and  

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now wish to modify the Agreement in order to provide 

for an increase to the total expenditure amount, at the same prices, terms, and conditions; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The not-to-exceed expenditure is revised to reflect an increase in the amount of

$334,099.00 for a revised not-to-exceed total expenditure of $2,443,551.75.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to include Attachment A – Additional Scope of 

Services.

3. Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original 

Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.



Brian Scott

Chair

May 6, 2025.

atykb40
AATF



HALFF 

1000 N. ASHLEY DRIVE, SUITE 900 TEL  (813) 620-4500 WWW.HALFF.COM 

TAMPA, FL 33602 FAX  (813) 221-4980 

February 11, 2022 

Ms. Viviana Giarimoustas 
Pinellas County 
400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

Re: Schedule of Rate Values 
Contract No: 22-0056-NC 
PID 005015A 

Dear. Ms. Giarimoustas: 

Per your letter dated January 13, 2022, attached please find Halff’s Teams Schedule of Rate Values 
for the Restore Act Wastewater Collection System Improvements project.  

On behalf of Halff Associates we look forward to the opportunity to working with you and County staff 
for the benefit of Pinellas County and its residents.  If you have any questions or need further 
information, please contact us at 813-620-4500. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce T. Kaschyk, AICP 
Sr. Vice President 

I:\41000s\41661\Admin\Contracts\Response Letter for Rate Values 

Attachment A - Additional Scope of Services 



HALFF 

1000 N. ASHLEY DRIVE, SUITE 900 TEL  (813) 620-4500 WWW.HALFF.COM 
TAMPA, FL 33602 FAX  (813) 221-4980 

February 11, 2022 

Pinellas County 
400 South Ft. Harrison, Sixth Floor 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

Schedule of Rate Values 

Contract No: 22-0056-NC  
Project Title: Restore Act Wastewater Collection System Improvements 
Firm Name: Halff Associates, Inc.  

The following are the proposed staff rates for Halff Associates, Inc., for contract number 22-0056-
NC. Halff Associates understand that the rates shall be held firm for the initial contract term and no 
rate increases shall be granted this time. 

Classification Rate 

Administrative – Assistant $75.00 
CADD Tech $60.00 
Technical Designer $70.00 
Sr. Technical Designer $80.00 
*Director of Water & Wastewater $260.00 
Engineer Interim $105.00 
Project Engineer $140.00 
Sr. Project Engineer $187.00 
Project Manager $225.00 
Coastal Manager $187.50 
Planner $90.00 
Senior Planner $175.00 
Senior Principal Planner $187.50 
Landscape Architect $130.00 
Senior Landscape Architect $166.50 
Environmental Scientist $105.00 
Senior Environmental Scientist $152.00 
GIS Specialist $95.00 
CEI – Inspector $84.00 
CE – Senior Inspector $112.50 
*Sr. PSM $235.00 
*PSM $175.00 

ah5078
Highlight

ah5078
Highlight

ah5078
Highlight



HALFF 

1000 N. ASHLEY DRIVE, SUITE 900 TEL  (813) 620-4500 WWW.HALFF.COM 

TAMPA, FL 33602 FAX  (813) 221-4980 

Pinellas County 
February 11, 2022 

Page 2 

Classification Rate 

*Geospatial Manger $210.00 
*Sr. Survey Tech/Sr. GSP Tech/SIT 125.00 
*Survey Tech/GSP Tech $105.00 
*3-Man Survey Crew $235.00 
*2-Man Survey Crew $180.00 
*1-Man Survey Crew $120.00 
*MX9 Mobile LiDAR (daily rate) $1,800.00 
*1-Man Designating (Utility Locating (QL-B) $100.00 (labor and equipment 
*2-Man Designating (Utility Locating (QL-B) $200.00 (labor and equipment 
*2-Man Potholing (Vacuum Excavation( (QL-A) $300.00 (labor and equipment) 
*Sr. Utility Coordinator $185.00 
*Utility Coordinator $155.00 
*Sr. SUE Manager $174.00 
*SUE Manager $150.00 
*SUE Field Manager $120.00 

*Rates not previously approved by Pinellas County.

We look forward to working with you on the contract. If you have any questions or need further 
information, please contact us at 813-620-4500. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce T. Kaschyk, AICP 
Sr. Vice President 

I:\41000s\41661\Admin\Contracts\Rate Schedule 

ah5078
Highlight

ah5078
Highlight

ah5078
Highlight



 
 

EXHIBIT B 
 
Date:  January 14, 2022 
Reference:   Restore Act Wastewater Collection Systems Improvement – 22‐0056‐NC 

Schedule of Rate Values 
Job Classification  Fully Loaded 

Hourly Rate 

Project Manager  $232.00 

Principal Surveyor  $232.00 

Project Surveyor  $143.00 

Survey/SUE/CADD Technician  $90.00 

SUE Field Crew Supervisor  $130.00 

SUE Technician 3  $67.00 

SUE Technician 1  $42.00 

Survey Party Chief  $77.00 

Survey Technician 3  $65.00 

Survey Technician 1  $45.00 

SUE Designating/Locating Crew (2‐Person)  $196.00 

SUE Designating/Locating Crew (3‐Person)  $239.00 

Survey Crew (3‐Person)  $187.00 

Survey Crew (4‐Person)  $232.00 

The above billing rates are fully loaded (burdened) rates shall remain fixed for the duration.  The above 
rates  include all  labor, direct/indirect overhead, margins/profit, salary escalations, customary expenses 
such  as  copies, postage,  etc.,  and  travel within  the  Tampa Bay Metropolitan  Statistical Area.    Travel 
expenses outside of the Tampa Bay Metropolitan Statistical Area shall be reimbursed in accordance with 
Florida Statutes. 

 

__________________________                                         01/14/2022     

Name  Jeraldo Comellas, Jr., PE                Date 
Title  President       



THE VALERIN GROUP RATES 

Pinellas County
Restore Act Wastewater Collection 
System Improvements
Contract No. 22-0056

Fully Loaded Hourly Rates 

$138.00 
$135.00 
$121.50 
$127.00 

Labor Categories  

Contract/QC Project Manager  
Community Outreach Specialist 
Graphic Designer  
Multimedia Specialist

_________________________________ 
Valerie Ciudad-Real 
President 

2/3/2022 
Date



Position Classifications Loaded Hourly Rates
(classification titles subject to change)

Principal Eng. & Bus Consultant $275.00
Principal Technical Advisor / Quality Control $255.00
Senior Project Manager $235.00
Senior Professional Engineer $210.00
Senior Operations Consultant / Professional Eng. II $198.00
Professional Engineer $175.00
Senior Project Engineer $145.00
Project Engineer $130.00
Project Analyst / Technician $125.00
Senior CADD Designer $125.00
Project Manager Assistant/Sr. Projector Coordinator $105.00
Senior Project Admin $95.00
Office Support Services $90.00
Intern - Engineering $90.00
Staff Intern $75.00

Exhibit A

Pinellas County Utilities Restore Act WCS Design - 22-0056-NC

SCHEDULE OF RATE VALUES

PCU Restore Act WCS Design_VEBS Rates-02022022.xlsx 2/2/2022







Classification Proj.Eng. Sr.Proj. Eng. Proj. Manager Sr.Proj. Mgr
Lead Proj. 
Engineer

Engineer
Resident Proj. 

Rep.
CADD Designer Admin Assist. Principal

Prinicpal Technical 
Advisor

Sr.Proj. Mgr
Sr. Proj. 

Engineer
Project 

Engineer
Sr. CADD 
Designer

Project Analyst/ 
Tech

Sr. Project 
Admin

COST HOURS

Billing Rate 140.00$                 187.00$             225.00$             215.00$             175.00$             120.00$             110.00$             125.00$             85.00$               275.00$             255.00$                      235.00$             145.00$             130.00$             125.00$             125.00$                   95.00$               TOTAL TOTAL
Task 1 Project Management 32 51 70 63 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 54,912.00$                          274
Task 2 Construction Observation 155 31 32 0 47 122 75 0 19 19 0 36 11 101 0 0 16 97,357.00$                          664
Task 3 Submittals Processing 41 16 9 0 5 2 0 0 0 12 2 10 63 0 0 26 0 30,417.00$                          186
Task 4 Request for Information Responses 41 33 9 0 15 6 8 0 3 21 0 0 40 0 4 5 9 31,971.00$                          194
Task 5 Post Design Services 65 33 31 8 85 40 0 31 0 16 0 13 47 0 65 0 0 69,911.00$                          434
Task 6 Record Drawings 52 18 10 9 36 33 0 69 1 9 0 16 16 10 47 0 0 49,531.00$                          326

Totals 354 182 161 80 188 203 83 100 23 106 2 75 177 111 116 60 25 334,099.00$                        2078

% of
Centerline LF Approx Fee

1 Bel-Aire Mobile Home Owners 14.92% $49,847.57
2 Boca Ciega 11.96% $39,958.24
7 Holiday Shores MHP 28.20% $94,215.92
8 Lake Seminole Estates MHP 16.00% $53,455.84

11 Midway Am-Can Home Park 11.02% $36,817.71
12 Oasis Mobile Home Park 11.33% $37,853.42
14 Tropical Gardens MHP 6.57% $21,950.30

Totals 100.00% $334,099.00

Services Fee and Total Hours by MHC

Veith EngineeringHalff Wright-Pierce

PID 005015A Restore Act
Engineering Services During Construction
Wastewater Collection System Improvements
Person-Hours Effort and Fee Estimate


	Attachment A.pdf
	Combined Sub Rate Schedules.pdf
	005015A - Restore Act - VEBS - RATES.pdf
	Exhibit A - By Category


	005015A - Restore Act - VEBS - RATES.pdf
	Exhibit A - By Category





